The data was collected from annual reports of listed companies 

that disclose sustainability, in line with the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) framework 

and a quantitative approach has been applied in gathering relevant data for the study. 

The study has taken two hundred eighty-five (285) companies in the Colombo Stock 

Exchange (CSE) representing twenty different sectors, from which, fifty-five (55) listed 

companies were selected through purposive sampling, based on report preparation in 

line with the GRI framework, consecutively for the period of 2015/16 to 2018/19.